As a result of the above findings reported by the IER, the proposed adjustments in respect of

as follows per category of financial instruments:

on the valuation of financial instruments, issues were

understatement of the discount rate used in the DCF valuation of

not admitted and not traded on regulated securities market.

, the proposed adjustments in respect of

16 Bulgarian Pension Funds’ Asset Review – Summary Report

Valuation of investment properties (Ord. 9)

Based on the IERs’ reports, the total adjustments proposed by IER for the investment properties for

PFs managed by 3 out of 6 PIC, are summarized as follows:

The proposed adjustments arose mainly as a result of different approaches followed by the PICs and

IER valuers. The independent valuers hired by the PICs followed mainly either the market approach

or the income approach or a mixed approach of market and cost, while the IER valuers applied the

market approach.

(in '000 BGN)

Categories of financial instruments

Financial

instruments

before

adjustments

Ordinance  9

adjustments

Financial

instruments after

adjustments % per category

Bonds admitted to trading 617.397 (7.151) 610.247 -1%

Bonds not admitted and not traded on regulated securities market 24.293 (3.049) 21.244 -13%

Debt securities 3.850.156  - 3.850.156 0%

Locally issued government securities 658.242  - 658.242 0%

Foreign shares and rights admitted to trading 770.750  - 770.750 0%

Shares and rights admitted to trading 680.668  - 680.668 0%

Foreign shares/units issued by collective investment scheme 728.567  - 728.567 0%

Shares/units issued by  collective investment schemes 246.194  - 246.194 0%

Derivatives 1.888  - 1.888 0%

Total 7.578.157 (10.200) 7.567.957 0%

Source R5.1

(in '000 BGN)

Pension Fund

Balance of

investment

properties

30/06/2016

Proposed

Adjustments

Investment

properties after

adjustments % per category

Doverie Universal Pension Fund 66.082 (10.912) 55.170 -17%

Doverie Professional Pension Fund 8.136 (2.441) 5.695 -30%

Doverie Voluntary Pension Fund 7.242 (1.866) 5.376 -26%

Saglasie Universal Pension Fund 34.758  - 34.758 0%

Saglasie Professional Pension Fund 5.951  - 5.951 0%

Saglasie Voluntary Pension Fund 3.395  - 3.395 0%

Allianz Bulgaria  Universal Pension Fund 15.430  - 15.430 0%

Allianz Bulgaria  Professional Pension Fund 776  - 776 0%

Allianz Bulgaria  Voluntary Pension Fund 23.934 (3.563) 20.371 -15%

CCB-Sila Universal Pension Fund 36.525 (2.698) 33.828 -7%

CCB-Sila Professional Pension Fund 4.272 (472) 3.800 -11%

CCB-Sila Voluntary Pension Fund 5.086 (790) 4.297 -16%

Badeshte Universal Pension Fund 6.608  - 6.608 0%

Badeshte Professional Pension Fund 219  - 219 0%

Badeshte Voluntary Pension Fund 183  - 183 0%

Toplina Universal Pension Fund 1.440  - 1.440 0%

Toplina Professional Pension Fund 922  - 922 0%

Toplina Voluntary Pension Fund 688  - 688 0%

Total 221.648 (22.740) 198.908 -10%

Source R4 template

17 Bulgarian Pension Funds’ Asset Review – Summary Report

6. Consistency procedures

Consistency checks were performed between IERs and PICs and also with the IBSR stream as regards,

mainly the valuation of financial instruments but also the valuation approaches for the investment

properties.

Ordinance 9
The most significant inconsistencies in valuations among IER were in respect of bonds admitted to

trading. Starting from the information submitted by the IER and restricted to the instruments

selected by the IER for review (in accordance with methodology), the PMO assessed the potential